

Pallavi

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.17081 OF 2022  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.4398 OF 2021**

Zabilal Gangabhadur Thapa since Decd.  
Through His Legal Heirs ...Applicants

Versus

State of Maharashtra,  
Rural Development Dept. and Ors. ...Respondents

-----

Mr. Vijay Kurle, for the applicants.

Ms. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP for respondent no.1/State.

Mr. Ashish Gaikwad i/b Mr. Rajendra B. Khaire, for  
respondent no.2.

Mr. Akshay J. Kandarkar i/b Mr. Rajesh S. Datar, for  
respondent no.4.

-----

**CORAM: DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ. &  
MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.**

**DATE: OCTOBER 11, 2022**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** This interim application is for substitution. There is no averment in the application that the applicant is the sole surviving heir of the deceased petitioner no.8.
- 2.** An additional affidavit be filed pleading that the applicant is the sole surviving heir of the deceased petitioner no.8, within a period of a week from date.
- 3.** List the application on **21<sup>st</sup> October 2022.**

**(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**